## LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS 7500 Odawa Circle Harbor Springs, MI 49740

## **TRIBAL RESOLUTION # 042907-05**

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Center for Substance Abuse Treatment: Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc. application for: Access to Recovery Grant

- **WHEREAS** the Waganakising Odawak Nation, known as the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, and its citizens are vested with inherent sovereignty and right to self-governance;
- WHEREAS the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians ("LTBB" or "Tribe") is a federally recognized Indian Tribe under Public Law 103-324, and is a party to numerous Treaties with the United States the most recent of which being the Treaty of Washington of March 28, 1836 (7 Stat. 491) and the Treaty of Detroit of 1855 (11 Stat. 621);
- **WHEREAS** the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians is a member of the Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc., a non-profit corporation duly organized under a State Charter filed April 16, 1968;
- WHEREAS Article II of the Articles of Incorporation established a joint tribal organization which now represents eleven (11) federally recognized tribes in Michigan; these being: Bay Mills Indian Community, Hannahville Indian Community, Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe, Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Pokagon Band of Pottawatomi Indians, Matchebe-nash-she-wish Band of Potawatomi Indians, and Nottawaseppi Huron Potawatomi;
- **WHEREAS** the Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc., desires to apply for the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Access To Recovery (ATR) Grant #TI 07-005, in order to provide client choice among substance abuse clinical treatment and recovery support service providers, expand access to a comprehensive array of clinical treatment and recovery support (including faith-based/culturally-based programmatic options) and increase substance abuse treatment capacity through a voucher system of payment;

**WHEREAS** the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians supports building the capacity of the federally recognized tribes in Michigan to develop a whole system of care among themselves and reaching out into the community-at-large.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians join the Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc., as a partner in the Anishnabe Access to Recovery (ATR) Network. As a partner the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians will function as a Primary Tribal Site Provider in the Network to provide substance abuse treatment and recovery support services, participate in the Advisory Council to this project, and provide representation to the ATR provider Panel. The Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians agrees to all data collection, reporting, and grant requirements, as defined by the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment.

## CERTIFICATION

As Tribal Council Legislative Leader and Tribal Council Secretary, we certify that this Tribal Resolution was duly adopted by the Tribal Council of the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians at a regular meeting of the Tribal Council held <u>April 29, 2007</u> at which a quorum was present, by a vote of <u>8</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, <u>0</u> abstentions, and <u>1</u> absent as recorded by this roll call:

	In Favor	Opposed	Abstained	Absent	
Regina Gasco Bentley	Х				
Fred Harrington, Jr.	Х				
Dexter McNamara	X				
Mary Roberts	X				
Rita Shananaquet	X				
Alice Yellowbank	X				
Shirley Oldman	X				
Melvin L. Kiogima	X				
Beatrice A. Law				X	
Date:					
	Beatrice A. I	Law, Legislativ	e Leader		
		<i>, C</i>			
Date:					
	Melvin L. Kiogima, Secretary				
Received by the Executive Office on		by			
-					
+Pursuant to Article VII, Section D, Subsection 1 of the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa					
Indians Constitution adopted on February 1, 2005 the Executive concurs in this action of the					
	Tribal Council.				
Date:					
	Frank Ettawa	Frank Ettawageshik, Tribal Chairperson			
		-	-		

Tribal Resolution U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Center for Substance Abuse Treatment: Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc. application for: *Access to Recovery Grant*